说明理由，拒绝任何申请。

第五条：入会费，年捐
                   及其他捐款

(a) 入会费和年捐 

(i) 凡欲申请入会者需缴
                         交入会报名费六百令吉
                         RM600.00) 。
 (ii) 普通会员年捐为五百四十令吉
       (RM540.00)。
(iii) 凡一次性 缴交会捐两千四百令吉
       (RM2,400.00) 者得成为永久会员。
名誉会员不在此例。

第十二条：资产
(a)

(i)本会一切不动产必须以本会名下注册，

本会依据1966年社团注册法令第9节(b)，

委任会长、秘书长和财政三位现任理

事处理上诉产业事宜。当任期届满之后，

其职责将自动取消。

第53次常年大会一致通过的10项目提案 
1) 呼吁政府善用投资、贸易与工业部（MITI）
与各大商会及行业公会的网络，以传播与新法
律和政策相关的信息，并在制定新法律和政策
时进行有效的业界参与。

2) 呼吁政府针对外资在汽车零件业的投资具

[...]

for the Ordinary Members 

shall be Ringgit Malaysia Five 

Hundred Forty (RM540.00). 

(iii) Members who pays the subscription fee in one-time

lump sum payment of Ringgit Malaysia Two Thousand 

Four Hundred (RM 2,400.00) shall become Life Member. 

This clause does not apply to Honorary Members. 

Clause 12 ADMINISTRATION OF PROPERTY

(a)

(i) The immovable property of the Association shall 

be registered in the name of the Association. The 

Chairman, Secretary General and Treasurer shall